(1) Adjustments to other (income) expense, net, reflect non-cash changes in the fair value of financing derivatives and equity securities investment included in other income, net on our Condensed
Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss.
(2) In the fourth quarter of 2018, amortization of intangible assets was added as an adjustment in our calculation of non-GAAP net loss. Prior year non-GAAP net loss has been recast to include this
adjustment, which is intended to better reflect our core operating performance.

Supplemental Non-GAAP Disclosure

The following tables present a reconciliation of certain non-GAAP expense line items (to be discussed on today’s conference call) to the most directly
comparable GAAP expense line items. GAAP expense line items have been adjusted to exclude the effects of stock-based compensation.

 Three Months Ended March 31,

2019

(Unaudited)
2018

(Unaudited)

(In thousands)
As reported

(GAAP)
Less: stock-based

compensation
As adjusted
(non-GAAP)

% of GAAP
Revenue

As reported
(GAAP)

Less: stock-based
compensation

As adjusted
(non-GAAP)

% of GAAP
Revenue

Revenues $ 102,294   100.0%  $ 105,919   100.0%
Cost of revenues 53,407  $ 848  $ 52,559  51.4%  47,254  $ 213  $ 47,041  44.4%
Gross profit 48,887  (848)  49,735  48.6%  58,665  (213)  $ 58,878  55.6%
Selling and marketing 24,840  1,316  23,524  23.0%  25,905  575  25,330  23.9%
Research and
development 18,216  726  17,490  17.1%  18,716  344  18,372  17.3%
General and
administrative 19,545  4,063  15,482  15.1%  18,661  749  17,912  16.9%

Revenues
Revenues from our three offerings of products and services are as follows:

 Three Months Ended March 31,

(In thousands) 2019 (Unaudited)  % of Revenue  2018 (Unaudited)  % of Revenue  $ Variance  % Variance

Ratings and Planning $ 70,577  69.0%  $ 69,569  65.7%  $ 1,008  1.4 %
Analytics and Optimization 21,458  21.0%  25,731  24.3%  (4,273)  (16.6)%
Movies Reporting and Analytics 10,259  10.0%  10,619  10.0%  (360)  (3.4)%

Total revenues $ 102,294  100%  $ 105,919  100%  $ (3,625)  (3.4)%